Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

HALIM MAVRAKIS, INC., d/b/a 
)

UNIVERSITY SUPERMARKET,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-0386 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


Halim Mavrakis, Inc. (the corporation) filed a petition on February 16, 1999.  The petition appeals the decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) to suspend the corporation’s original package liquor license for selling alcohol to a minor.  This Commission convened a hearing on the petition on August 24, 1999.  Loramel P. Shurtleff, with Shurtleff, Froeschner, Bunn & Aulgur, represented the corporation.  Assistant Attorney General Marvin O. Teer, Jr., represented the Supervisor.  The corporation filed the last written argument on December 21, 1999.

Findings of Fact

1. The corporation holds original package liquor License No. 79458.  It operates University Supermarket (the store) in Columbia, Missouri.  Mohamed Mefrakes was the corporation’s employee.  

2. The only customer access to the store passes directly in front of the counter where corporation employees are stationed.  A video monitor, capable of viewing all corners of the store, stands at the end of the counter next to the door.  Cigarettes are displayed behind the place where the employee stands.  A cash register is on the counter in front of the employee.  A trash can, where the employee discards unwanted customer receipts, stands on the floor below the register.  

3. On November 18, 1998, Bradley Mindrup went to the store and selected a bottle of wine, which was intoxicating liquor, for purchase.  Mefrakes asked for Mindrup’s identification.  Mindrup produced a Missouri driver’s license (the fake I.D.).  Mefrakes looked at the fake I.D. and looked at Mindrup.  The fake I.D. showed a birth date of February 3, 1977.  It did not belong to Mindrup.  

4. Mefrakes sold Mindrup cigarettes and the wine.  Mefrakes put the wine in a bag and gave it to Mindrup.  Mefrakes did not tear off the receipt from the cash register.  He left it on the machine with a long, continuous string of others.  The cash register’s internal receipt mechanism was not working.  

5. Mindrup left the store with the wine in the bag under his arm.  Liquor control agents who were waiting outside of the store ascertained that Mindrup was not 21 years of age.  The agents took Mindrup back into the store to investigate Mindrup’s possession of the intoxicating liquor.  Mefrakes denied ever having seen Mindrup and accused him of stealing the wine and cigarettes.  

6. While the agents were examining the premises and questioning Mindrup, Mefrakes went to the store’s security video recorder.  He loaded a videotape that the recorder had made of November 14, 1999, and began recording.  He later presented that videotape to the agents as the corporation’s video record for November 18, 1999. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the corporation’s petition.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

Section 311.680.1 provides that violating Chapter 311 is cause for discipline:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor argues that the corporation is subject to discipline under section 311.310, RSMo 1994, which provides:  

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.] 

We have found that the corporation’s employee sold intoxicating liquor to Mindrup, a person under 21 years of age.  

The corporation’s defense is that Mindrup stole the wine.  The corporation alleges that Mindrup entered the store, took the wine, cigarettes and bag, and left the store without Mefrakes ever seeing him.  The physical arrangement of the store, and the corporation’s assertion that it monitors and cards any youthful person in its liquor section – even before the person brings anything to the counter – challenge that allegation.  We have determined the credibility of the 

evidence as we are required to do.  Welty v. Board of Chiropractic Exam’rs, 759 S.W.2d 295, 298 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988).  Our findings reflect our determinations on that matter.  

Summary


We conclude that the corporation’s license is subject to discipline for violating section 311.310, RSMo 1994.  


SO ORDERED on February 3, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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